Two (2) years, extendable by one (1) year based on performance 
and requirement.

Pre-Bid & Clarifications 
Pre-bid meeting as scheduled on GeM; queries via GeM; 
compiled responses/corrigenda uploaded on GeM.  

Bid Submission Online on GeM only; 

Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD) 

INR 15,00,000/-(Rupees Fifteen lakh only) 

Performance Bank 
Guarantee (PBG) 

5% of total contract value; furnish within 15 days of Award of 
Contract; 

Payments  
Quarterly (8 quarters) at 12.5% each, linked to deliverables and 
attendance; 

Team & Deployment 

Core team of 7 experts (Full time employees) to be deployed at

[...]

registration. The Applicants shall be eligible to submit/ upload the Proposal document only 
after logging into the GEM portal and downloading the official copy of RFP. 

12. EMD (Earnest Money Deposit) 

 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for an amount of INR 15,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Fifteen Lakhs only) is required to be submitted along with the bid, failing which the 
bid shall be summarily rejected.  

o EMD amount is required to be transferred through NEFT/RTGS to IREDA bank 
account and bidder needs to upload following details on GeM portal.